
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 21 January 2019 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors I T Irvine (Chair), R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, A Belben, 

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, 
M A Stone, K Sudan, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 11 January 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 17 December 2018

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2016/0083/ARM - Phase 2C, 
Forge Wood (North East Sector), 
Crawley 

Pound Hill North 9 - 34

To consider report PES/289 (a) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to APPROVE.

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0400/FUL - 7-15 Kelvin 
Lane, Northgate, Crawley 

Northgate 35 - 48

To consider report PES/289 (b) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

Page 2



Pages

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0778/FUL - 44 Jersey 
Road, Broadfield, Crawley 

Broadfield North 49 - 56

To consider report PES/289 (c) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

8.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 17 January at 10.00am.  Please be aware that 
members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or Council 
officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning applications on 
these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (41)
17 December 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 17 December 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, 
M A Stone, K Sudan, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor

Councillor
P C Smith

Item and Minute

CR/2018/0473/FUL - Diamond 
Point, Fleming Way, Northgate, 
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Type and Nature of Disclosure

Personal Interest – a Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement
District.

Councillor
P C Smith

CR/2018/0713/NCC - Former 
TSB Trustcard, County Oak 
Way
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – a Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement
District.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

No lobbying declarations were made.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 November 2018 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (42)
17 December 2018

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0473/FUL - Diamond Point, Fleming Way, 
Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/288 (a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Change of use from B1 to Sui-Generis to provide a flight training facility with the 
addition of a mezzanine floor, external plant rooms, sprinkler tank and additional 43 
car parking spaces including 12 disabled car parking spaces and 52 cycle spaces in 
lieu of HGV parking bays.

Councillors P C Smith and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application. 

The Committee then considered the application.  Whilst a Member sought 
confirmation of the consultation zone in terms of the Health and Safety Executive, the 
Committee indicated its support for the proposals, and considered that the 
development would be a complementary addition to the Manor Royal Business Area.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to: 

(i) The completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the Manor Royal contribution 
set out in para 5.17 of report PES/288 (a).

(ii) The conditions set out in that report.

5. Planning Application CR/2018/0675/FUL - 1 & 4-7 Gales Place, Three 
Bridges, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/288 (b) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Replacement of existing south and part east boundary fencing (1.75m high close 
boarded timber panel/trellis with 1.83m concrete posts) with new 2.0m high timber 
panel/trellis fencing and concrete posts and replacement of three existing timber 
gates to serve Nos 5, 6 & 7 Gales Place ( revised description).

Councillors B J Burgess, Jaggard, Stone, and Tarrant declared they had visited the 
site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised the 
Principal Planning Officer:

 Confirmed that the road serving the dwellings (Gales Place) ran through the 
centre of the site - west to east, leading to Three Bridges First School. To the 
south was School Path that ran from the eastern corner of the parade of shops 
to North Road.  This path provided the pedestrian access route to the school. 

Page 64 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (43)
17 December 2018

 Explained that whilst the fencing would be higher than the existing boundary 
treatment, it would be comparable to permitted development limits of a 
maximum of 2m in height and so would not be an unusual or incongruous 
feature. It was not considered that this additional height would have an 
adverse impact on the street scene and the character and surroundings of 
school Path.

 Explained further that there was a street light located on the path, and with 
additional lighting from the housing adjacent to the path, there should not be 
any harmful loss of light to that path.

 Advised that the approved existing fencing for the development was, by 
condition, 1.8m high and so to vary it required planning permission.

 Commented that the increased height of the fencing panels would provide a 
more solid boundary up to 1.78m high, but with the trellis element on the top, 
the overall impact would be
[...]
t tree should be a low water demand species 
such as a Tulip tree.

 Advised that no concerns had been raised regarding the health of other oak 
trees in the same vicinity.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to:

(i) The conditions set out in report PES/288 (e)

(ii) The decision being delegated back to the Head of Economy and Planning on 
expiry of the consultation period (20 December 2018) to issue the decision on the 
21st December 2018.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair took this 
opportunity to wish all Members of the Committee a merry Christmas and a happy 
New Year, and declared the meeting closed at 8.06 pm

Chair

Page 84 Agenda Item 4



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 January 2019
REPORT NO: PES/289(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2016/0083/ARM

LOCATION: PHASE 2C, FORGE WOOD, (NORTH EAST SECTOR), CRAWLEY
WARD: Pound Hill North
PROPOSAL: APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS FOR PHASE 2C FOR THE ERECTION OF 249 

DWELLINGS, CAR PARKING INCLUDING GARAGES, INTERNAL ACCESS ROADS, 
FOOTPATHS, PARKING AND CIRCULATION AREA, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING 
AND OTHER ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING WORKS 
(REVISED DESCRIPTION AND AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED)

TARGET DECISION DATE: 2 May 2016

CASE OFFICER: Mrs V. Cheesman

APPLICANTS NAME: Persimmon Ltd & Taylor Wimpey Ltd
AGENTS NAME: Pegasus Group

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
CSA/667/205 Rev, Phase 2C Residential Soft Landscape Proposals Sheet 2 of 3
CSA/667/206 Rev, Phase 2C Residential Soft Landscape Proposals Sheet 3 of 3
CSA/667/207 Rev, Phase 2c Residential Hard Landscape Proposals Sheet 1 of 3
CSA/667/209 Rev, Phase 2c Residential Hard Landscape Proposals Sheet 3 of 3
CSA/667/204 Rev , Phase 2C Residential Soft Landscape Proposals Sheet 1 of 3
18097_SK100, General Arrangement Layout Plan
P.1141_10 Rev, Phase 2C Refuse Strategy
P.1141_01 Rev, Phase 2C Site Layout
P.1141_05 Rev, Phase 2C Garden Areas Assessment Plan
P.1141_06 Rev, Phase 2C Building Heights
P.1141_
[...]
from 
the original submission. It should be noted however that the particular constraints that apply to this 
site mean that has not been possible to achieve further revisions to reach 100% compliance with 
garden sizes. 

5.43 Of particular note for this sub phase is the shape of this residential land parcel and the need to be 
set away from the railway line and Goods Yard to the west, and to the east the constraints of the 
Central Parkland and flood compensation area alongside the Gatwick Stream. In addition, the road 
layout and associated infrastructure (including drainage features) have had to be accommodated. 
Given the constraints of the site and the requirement to provide 1900 new dwellings across all 
phases, including affordable housing, it is considered that the proposed garden sizes would be 
acceptable. 

5.44 Of the 18 dwellings that do not meet the standards the scheme has now been amended and 
redesigned to a point where the additional rear garden space for these could not be achieved 
without resulting in harm to the aesthetic urban environment, the public realm open space and soft 
landscaping. The applicant has provided a detailed explanation of why each specific plot cannot be 
amended further, without causing harm to other aspects of the development. In addition, given the 
location of the site and surrounding open space, in particular the close proximity of the central 
parkland and nearby woodland it is considered that the development would also benefit significantly 
from the additional nearby open space. 

5.45 Overall when assessing the application as a whole and having regard to the delivery of the 
neighbourhood as a package, the significant areas of open space and landscaping and also taking 
into account that garden sizes are set out as guidance not policy, and the lesser weight that this 
affords, it is considered that the development will have an appropriate level of amenity space overall 
and officers are of the view that the scheme
[...]
s they serve. 
The requirements are 1.5 spaces per 2 bed house and 2-3 spaces for 3+ bed units. For the houses 
the parking provision proposed is in the form of garages or surface parking either to the front or side 
of the dwellings. 

5.51 Parking for the flats is in the form of surface spaces in a courtyard arrangement in the immediate 
surrounds of the flats. The flats have one allocated parking space per unit, plus visitor spaces.

Page 235 Agenda Item 5



5.52  WSCC have commented that the principle of the proposed layout is acceptable with carriageway and 
footway widths according with the guidance in Manual for Streets. The proposed use of shared 
surfaces in certain areas is considered appropriate. Comments have been made in relation to the 
surfacing materials and detailing, but these and other detailed constructional matters will all be dealt 
with as part of the highway adoption agreement process. They have requested a parking strategy 
statement. The plans have been subsequently amended and further details provided. WSCC 
comments on these latest changes will be reported at the committee meeting.

5.53 Cycle storage for the houses is either within the garages or by a storage shed in the garden. For the 
flats cycle stores are to be provided within the curtilage of the flat blocks or attached to the building. . 
The Cycle Forum had commented on the layout of the cycle stores for the flats and have requested 
that they be provided with two cycle spaces per unit in accordance with the standard in the Urban 
Design SPD. This issue has been the subject of a number of discussions regarding the number of 
spaces and the design and location of the cycle stores.  Revised plans have been recently submitted 
and the comments of the Cycle Forum will be reported at the Committee meeting. It is your officers’ 
initial view that the cycle storage provision does need further refinement and thus a condition is 
recommended so that this can be subsequently resolved.

5.
[...]
 met in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 -
2030.

Page 295 Agenda Item 5



6. No solar panels or renewables which may be required pursuant to the discharge of condition 23 shall 
be installed unless and until full details of their design and location are submitted to and agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing.  The works shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed details.
REASON: To control the design of the development in detail in accordance with GD3 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030

7. No development, including site works of any description shall take place on the site unless and until all 
the trees/bushes/hedges to be retained on the site have been protected in accordance with the Tree 
Protection Plan 7827/2C/02 Rev A and in accordance with measures in the submitted Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment ref  JTK/7827/Phase2C/so. Within the areas thereby fenced off the existing 
ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered and no materials, temporary buildings, plant 
machinery or surplus soil shall be placed or stored thereon without the prior written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. If any trenches for services are required in the fenced off areas they shall be 
excavated and backfilled by hand and any roots with a diameter of 25mm or more shall be left un-
severed
REASON: To ensure the retention and maintenance of trees and vegetation which is an important 
feature of the area in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

8. The construction of the development shall be undertaken in accordance with the safeguards detailed 
within the submitted Ecological Assessment ‘November 2015 - 4039.EcoAss.vf’- Phase 2C 
Residential provided by Ecology Solutions.
REASON: To ensure that the ecology of the site is protected and enhanced in accordance with policy 
ENV2 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

9. All landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved soft landscaping 
specification scheme (667/204 Rev F; 667/205 Rev F; 667/206 Rev F).  No alterations to the approved 
landscaping scheme are to take place unless submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and because the scheme has been designed to mitigate 
bird hazard and avoid endangering the safe movements off aircraft and the operation of Gatwick 
Airport through the attraction of birds.

10. The hard landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved hard landscaping 
details shown on plans 667/207 Rev G; 667/208 Rev G; 667/209 Rev G, apart from the fencing 
around parking bays 91 – 93 , which shall comprise 1.5m close boarded fencing and 0.3m trellis. No 
alterations to these landscaping details are to take place unless submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: In the interests of amenity and of the environment of the development in the accordance 
with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

11. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping within Phase 2C shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, and any trees or plants which within a period 
of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.
REASON: In the interests of amenity and of the environment of the development in the accordance 
with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

12. The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until the SUDS drainage measures for the 
catchment area in which phase 2C is situated have be
[...]
orms should be completed online via 
www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality

5. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the consultation responses from WSCC Highways, including that 
dated 15th November 2018 regarding materials and surfacing. 

6. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the consultation response from Sussex Police dated 19th 
November 2018 regarding Secured by Design issues.

Page 315 Agenda Item 5



7. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the consultation response from Network Rail dated 11th February 
2016 regarding the requirements for the safe operation of the railway and the protection of the 
adjoining land

1. NPPF Statement
In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 
all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by:
• Providing advice through pre-application discussions/correspondence.
• Liaising with consultees/respondents/applicant/agent and discussing the proposal where considered 
appropriate during the course of the determination of the application. 
• Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 
application.
This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 325 Agenda Item 5



P
age 33

5 
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 January 2019
REPORT NO: PES/289(b) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0400/FUL

LOCATION: 7-15 KELVIN LANE, NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY
WARD: Northgate
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING UNIT AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 

A MODERN EMPLOYMENT UNIT OF 3,255 SQ M (GIA) FOR FLEXIBLE EMPLOYMENT 
PURPOSES WITHIN USE CLASSES B1C/B2/B8 WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES, CAR 
PARKING, L
[...]
 be an incongruous addition to the front elevation of the dwelling, and would 
detrimentally impact the appearance of the dwelling and streetscene of Jersey Road, and would 
unbalance the front elevations of the ‘back-to-back’ properties. As a result the proposal would be 
contrary to Policies CH2 and CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan (2015-2030), the guidance 
contained within the Urban Design SPD and the NPPF (2018). 

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2018/0778/FUL

REFUSE - For the following reason:- 

1. The proposed single storey front extension, by virtue of its positioning, scale and design, would be an 
incongruous addition to the front elevation of the dwelling, would fail to respect the character, design 
and appearance of the existing dwelling and would cause harm to the appearance of the ‘back-to-
back’ properties and wider streetscene of Jersey Road. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
CH2 and CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan (2015-2030), the guidance set out in the Urban 

Page 537 Agenda Item 7



Design Supplementary Planning Document (2016) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2018). 

1. NPPF Statement

In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 
all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by:

• Informing the applicant of identified issues that are so fundamental that it has not been/would not be 
possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward due to the harm that would be/has been caused.

This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 547 Agenda Item 7



Page 557 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2016/0083/ARM - Phase 2C, Forge Wood (North East Sector), Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2018/0400/FUL - 7-15 Kelvin Lane, Northgate, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2018/0778/FUL - 44 Jersey Road, Broadfield, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (45)
21 January 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 21 January 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, M A Stone, 
K Sudan, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Also in Attendance:

Councillor B J Quinn

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor K L Jaggard

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:-  

Councillor Vitler had been lobbied regarding application CR/2016/0083/ARM.

Councillor Irvine had been lobbied regarding application CR/2018/0778/FUL.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 December 2018 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



Planning Committee (46)
21 January 2019

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0778/FUL - 44 Jersey Road, Broadfield, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/289 (c) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Erection of a conservatory to the front and side of property.

Councillors A Belben, Boxall and Fiveash declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (HW) provided a verbal summation of the application.

Councillor Quinn (Ward Councillor for Broadfield North) took this opportunity to 
introduce the Committee to Miss Catherine Abernethy (the Applicant).  Miss 
Abernethy then addressed the meeting in support of the application. 

The Committee then considered the application.  Members acknowledged the 
difficulties in extending the living area of this ‘back-to-back’ property, but considered 
that the proposed front extension, by virtue of its positioning, scale and design would 
be an incongruous addition to the front elevation of the dwelling, and would 
detrimentally impact the appearance of the dwelling, the properties in the immediate 
vicinity and the general streetscene of Jersey Road.  It was confirmed that the 
proposals were contrary to Policies CH2 and CH3 of the Local Plan, the guidance 
contained within the Urban Design SPD and the NPPF (2018). 

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reasons listed in report PES/289 (c)

5. Planning Application CR/2018/0400/FUL - 7-15 Kelvin Lane, Northgate, 
Crawley 

Demolition of existing unit and redevelopment of the site to provide a modern 
employment unit of 3,255 sq m (GIA) for flexible employment purposes within use 
classes B1c/B2/B8 with ancillary offices, car parking, landscaping, service yard areas 
and ancillary uses as well as associated external works.

Since the publication of the agenda for this meeting, the Committee had been advised 
that this application had been withdrawn by the Applicant.

6. Planning Application CR/2016/0083/ARM - Phase 2C, Forge Wood (North 
East Sector), Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/289 (a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Approval of reserved matters for Phase 2c for the erection of 249 dwellings, car 
parking including garages, internal access roads, footpaths, parking and circulation 
area, hard and soft landscaping and other associated infrastructure and engineering 
works (revised description and amended plans received).

Councillors Stone and Sudan declared they had visited the site.



Planning Committee (47)
21 January 2019

The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application.
The Officer advised that the application had been the subject of a number of 
substantial revisions since its initial submission, and relevant re-consultation had 
taken place.  Although the report reflected comments received from a good number of 
consultees, it had not been possible to conclude this process prior to the report’s 
publication.  With this in mind, and with some rewording or additional Conditions 
involved, the Committee received updates as follows:-

 Updated amended plans / drawings for soft landscaping now reflected the 
comments of GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding in seeking to mitigate bird hazard 
and avoid endangering the safe movements off aircraft and the operation of 
Gatwick Airport through the attraction of birds.  A condition was recommended 
to cover this aspect.

 WSCC have commented that the principle of the proposed layout for 
carriageways and footways was acceptable.  In relation to surfacing materials 
and detailing, WSCC have further commented that these were acceptable in 
principle, and that these and other detailed constructional matters would all be 
dealt with as part of the adoption agreement process for highways.  WSCC 
have confirmed that The Parking Strategy Statement as submitted reflected the 
standards set out in the Urban Design SPD.  In terms of the suggested parking 
condition, this had already been approved as part the outline planning 
permission.

 The matter of cycle storage had been the subject of a number of discussions 
regarding the number of spaces, design and location of the cycle stores. 
Revised plans had recently been submitted, and the Crawley Cycle and 
Walking Forum had since agreed that cycle storage would be best dealt with 
by condition.

 Comments by the CBC Refuse and Recycling Team regarding capacity of 
storage and layout points had since been addressed.  A request for dropped 
kerbs for easier access purposes was now covered by condition (Condition 5).

 It was confirmed that Condition 5, which applied to both bin and cycle storage, 
would remain as currently drafted.

 In terms of surface water drainage, the Crawley Borough Council’s Drainage 
Officer had confirmed that amended details and calculations were acceptable. 

 Further comments had been received on behalf of the Crawley Goods Yard 
Operators which, as requested in those comments, was read out to the 
Committee.  Those comments referred in particular to the Section 106 
Agreement, including that: “The application is only considered acceptable if it 
is approved with all conditions as proposed and critically subject to the S106 
Agreement the terms of which are detailed in brief in the Committee Report.”  

 With further regard to noise mitigation, discussions on the Section 106 
Agreement were now well advanced.  The Agreement would ensure that 
mitigation blocks (the employment building and flat barrier) were completed 
prior to the occupation of dwellings affected by noise from the railway and the 
Crawley Goods Yard.

 The Principal Planning Officer further clarified Paragraph 6.5 of the report by 
emphasising that with the exception of some specific dwellings in the north-
east corner of Phase 2C (due to their distance from the railway and Crawley 
Goods Yard), the Section 106 Agreement would apply to all dwellings both in 
Phase 2C and Phase 2B.  The Section 106 Agreement would reflect this 
detailed position, and the Crawley Goods Yard had been advised accordingly.

 With regard to paragraph 5.16 of the report, a condition to require the 
submission of the architectural details of the Juliette balconies was no longer 
required as the appropriate details had now been received.



Planning Committee (48)
21 January 2019

 Updated conditions to reflect revised plan / drawing numbers are as set below 
(in italics):-

Condition 7       tree protection

No development, including site works of any description shall take place on 
the site unless and until all the trees/bushes/hedges to be retained on the site 
have been protected in accordance with the Tree Protection Plan 
7827KC/Ph2C/YTREE/TPP01 Rev C and in accordance with measures in the 
submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment ref 7827/KC/XX/YTREE/Rev A. 
Within the areas thereby fenced off the existing ground level shall be neither 
raised nor lowered and no materials, temporary buildings, plant machinery or 
surplus soil shall be placed or stored thereon without the prior written approval 
of the Local Planning Authority. If any trenches for services are required in the 
fenced off areas they shall be excavated and backfilled by hand and any roots 
with a diameter of 25mm or more shall be left un-severed
REASON: To ensure the retention and maintenance of trees and vegetation 
which is an important feature of the area in accordance with Policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

Condition 9     soft landscaping

All landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
soft landscaping specification scheme (667/204 Rev G; 667/205 Rev G; 
667/206 Rev G).  No alterations to the approved landscaping scheme are to 
take place unless submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and because the scheme has 
been designed to mitigate bird hazard and avoid endangering the safe 
movements off aircraft and the operation of Gatwick Airport through the 
attraction of birds.

Condition 10   hard landscaping

The hard landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved hard landscaping details shown on plans 667/207 Rev H; 667/208 
Rev H; 667/209 Rev H. No alterations to these landscaping details are to take 
place unless submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
REASON: In the interests of amenity and of the environment of the 
development in the accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030.

Laura Humphries (the Agent for the application) addressed the meeting in support of 
the application.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised the 
Principal Planning Officer:

 Confirmed that the garden sizes for some houses were not fully in accordance 
with the outdoor space standards, with the largest number of those dwellings 
being affordable. However, this application had been the subject of various 
revisions, which each time included further improvements made to the sizes 
and shapes of the gardens, and in particular to those of the affordable housing 
units. As a result the garden sizes had significantly improved from the original 
submission. 



Planning Committee (49)
21 January 2019

 Emphasised that in terms of seeking to reach 100% compliance with garden 
sizes for dwellings generally, there were particular constraints that applied to 
this site, such as the need to set dwellings away from the railway line and 
Goods Yard (for noise mitigation purposes), which meant that it had not been 
possible to achieve further revisions.

 Considered that overall when assessing the application as a whole, and 
having regard to the delivery of the neighbourhood as a package, the 
significant areas of open space and landscaping, and also taking into account 
that garden sizes were set out as guidance not policy, it was felt that the 
development would have an appropriate level of amenity space generally. 

 Confirmed that the reference in the report to a two runway airport related to 
the safeguarding position and the area of land where in principle dwellings 
would be unacceptable due to future aircraft noise levels.  The application site 
did not lie within this area, so dwellings here were acceptable in principle but 
noise mitigation was required.

 Explained that the report’s use of the word “discount” when referring to some 
of the proposed affordable dwellings, was a reference to those units that would 
be offered for shared ownership at a discounted rate.

 Indicated that the Highways Authority would be adopting the majority of roads 
within the site, including some cul de sacs, and that this would be dealt with as 
part of the highways adoption agreement process, as would matters in relation 
to surfacing materials.

 Reiterated that in terms of surface water drainage, the Crawley Borough 
Council’s Drainage Officer had confirmed that he was satisfied with the 
amended details and calculations.

 Confirmed that whilst the Environmental Health Officer had made comments 
suggesting the need for sealed windows to open living spaces that overlooked 
the railway line and Crawley Goods Yard, subsequent changes in layout had 
meant that there were now no such rooms that overlooked the railway line and 
Yard areas. There were windows to the communal staircases, hallways and 
some bathrooms that overlooked the railway line and Yard premises but as 
these were not living spaces they could be openable windows.

The Committee continued to consider the application information.  
    

RESOLVED

Approve, subject to:

(i) The completion of a Section 106 Agreement as referred to in paragraph 6.5 of 
report PES/289 (a) and as clarified above.

(ii) The imposition of the conditions and informatives as set out in that report, and 
the updated conditions above.

 

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.23 pm

Chair


